
 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 

AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE ANNUAL TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAINTENANCE SERVICES 

TO THE CITY OF BURLINGAME 

 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2, made and entered into this ________ day of ___________ 2020, 

by and between the City of Burlingame, a municipal corporation [hereinafter “City”], and Bear 

Electrical Solutions [hereinafter “Contractor”], amends the Agreement between the parties dated 

August 8, 2017 [hereinafter “Agreement”]. 

 

WHEREAS, under the original Agreement dated August 8, 2017, the services of the Contractor 

were to be available upon the execution of the original Agreement until June 30, 2018 with renewal 

options; and 

 

WHEREAS, on August 19, 2019, City Council approved a contract amendment to include the 

completion of additional traffic signal upgrades in the amount of $200,000 for FY 2019-20; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City has elected to extend the agreement for FY 2020-21 to allow for the 

completion of the remaining traffic signal upgrades that were delayed as a result of Covid-19; and 

 

WHEREAS, it is in the City’s best interest to amend the original Agreement for Bear Electrical 

Solutions to continue providing traffic signal maintenance services for the FY2020-21 in an amount 

not to exceed amount of $84,700. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS: 

 

1. Section 2 – Time of Performance of the original agreement is hereby amended and 

extended to June 30, 2021. 

 

2. Pricing for services is on a time and materials basis using the same rates that were 

previously negotiated in the existing agreement, with the attached Exhibit A to be 

added to the scope of work. 

 

3. Except as expressly amended in Amendment No. 1 and 2 all other terms and 

conditions contained in the Agreement, as amended, shall remain in full force and 

effect. 

 

City of Burlingame  Bear Electrical Solutions 

 

 

____________________________   ____________________________ 

Lisa K. Goldman  Print Name 

City Manager 

       ____________________________ 

  Signature 

 

       ____________________________ 

Title 

 

 

 

 



Approved as to form:  Attest: 

 

 

____________________________   ____________________________ 

Kathleen Kane  Meaghan Hassel-Shearer 

City Attorney  City Clerk 


